Lok S e ]
UNIVERSITI
= TEKNOLOGI

0 MARA

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
PROJECT PAPER
(MKT660)

MARKETING COMMUNICATION EFFECTIVENESS OF PHILATELY BUREAU
POS MALAYSIA KOTA KINABALU

PREPARED BY:
NORHAYATI BINTI OTHMAN

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS) (MARKETING)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

OCTOBER 2009



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Thanks to Allah s.w.t for His gracious and mercifulness in which finally my studies were
successfully done as part of the qualified to my degree program for BM220, Bachelor of
Business Studies (Marketing). In conducting my studies off course there is so much time and
people involves in till it reach to the complete stage, either directly or indirectly. | want to take
the opportunity here to dedicated my greats thank to my supervisor Puan Hasnawati Guliling for
her guide, comments and advice since the beginning until this studies complete; to all staffs of
InED that much help since my registrations as E-PJJ student till the end of my studies.

| also want to thank to -the counter staff of Pos Malaysia Kota Kinabalu for their help and
support to spot appropriate respondents during the studies were carried out; to the management
of Pos Malaysia Sabah, especially the Management of Posniaga that headed by En.Mudin
Murah. This study is done with help of many parties. | would like dedicate a many thanks to:

Philately Bureau, in General Post office Kota Kinabalu
Pos Malaysia Berhad Sabah
Students from SM All'saint Likas
SMK Menggatal
SMK Putatan
Sabah Tshung Tsin
SMK Lok Yuk Likas
Marketing Management in PMB Kota Kinabalu
Our Lecturer in UITM Kota Kinabalu
Our Colleaques in UITM Kota Kinabalu
Parents and Families

Without their information and data this study would not be success especially in SPSS system.
Also for the continuous support and prayer who have helped me a lot to complete this study.

Thank you so much.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENT

Letter of Transmittal
Acknowledgement
Table of content
Abstract

List of Figures

List of Charts

List of Appendix

CHAPTER 1
1.1 Introduction

1.2 Scope of Study

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Objectives of the Study
1.5 Research Question

1.6 Significance of Study
1.7 Limitations of Study

1.8 Definition of Terms

iv

vii

viii

ix

10-11



CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Philately Bureau Background
2.2 Global Overview (Marketing & Promotion of Philately)
2.2.1 Philately Exhibition
2.2.2 The Power of Stamp Collecting/Philately
2.2.3 Philately Course
2.3 Outlook for Future il"l Philately
2.4 Economic Outlook in Philately
CHAPTER 3 - RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Data Collection Techniques
3.1.1 Secondary data
3.1.2 Primary Data
3.1.2(a) Questionnaires
3.1.3 The Research Design
3.1.4 The Target Population and Sample Size
3.1.4 (a) Sample Size
3.1.5 Data Analysis & Interpretation
3.1.6 Project Scheduling
3.1.7 Cost Involve

3.1.8 Method for Data Collection

12

13-14

15

16

17

18

19-20

21

22

23

23

24

25

26

27

27

28



ABSTRACT

These studies were conduct to verify the effectiveness of marketing communication of philately
product in the effort to promote those products among the students. The scope of a study is
focused on the effectiveness of marketing communications of philately product among the
students as the young people is the one that may contribute a lot on the philately sales of Pos
Malaysia. Nowadays, with the emergence of IT that bringing together a lot of software
programs that offers many thing such as internet and games influence the social activity among
the young people especially student in the way their spend they spare time. We cannot refute
that IT were bringing big impact to the social life of people. The terms of philately alone has a bit
strange to the students unless with further information or definition, so there must be an
effective’s communication in order to encourage students to be a stamps collector or be a

philately member.

As a solely company that produce philately product there a must for Pos Malaysia to provide
quality product and services including marketing communication tool to the present customer or
new customer. It's not only to maintain and increase sale but at the same time to assured that

philately product still competitive in the modern life and in the IT era.

vii



