

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA PROJECT PAPER (MKT660)

MARKETING COMMUNICATION EFFECTIVENESS OF PHILATELY BUREAU POS MALAYSIA KOTA KINABALU



PREPARED BY: NORHAYATI BINTI OTHMAN

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) (MARKETING) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

OCTOBER 2009

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Thanks to Allah s.w.t for His gracious and mercifulness in which finally my studies were successfully done as part of the qualified to my degree program for BM220, Bachelor of Business Studies (Marketing). In conducting my studies off course there is so much time and people involves in till it reach to the complete stage, either directly or indirectly. I want to take the opportunity here to dedicated my greats thank to my supervisor Puan Hasnawati Guliling for her guide, comments and advice since the beginning until this studies complete; to all staffs of InED that much help since my registrations as E-PJJ student till the end of my studies.

I also want to thank to the counter staff of Pos Malaysia Kota Kinabalu for their help and support to spot appropriate respondents during the studies were carried out; to the management of Pos Malaysia Sabah, especially the Management of Posniaga that headed by En.Mudin Murah. This study is done with help of many parties. I would like dedicate a many thanks to:

Philately Bureau, in General Post office Kota Kinabalu Pos Malaysia Berhad Sabah Students from SM All'saint Likas SMK Menggatal SMK Putatan Sabah Tshung Tsin SMK Lok Yuk Likas Marketing Management in PMB Kota Kinabalu Our Lecturer in UITM Kota Kinabalu Our Colleaques in UITM Kota Kinabalu Parents and Families

Without their information and data this study would not be success especially in SPSS system. Also for the continuous support and prayer who have helped me a lot to complete this study.

Thank you so much.

TABLE OF CONTENT

Letter of Transmittal	II
Acknowledgement	III
Table of content	iv
Abstract	vii
List of Figures .	viii
List of Charts	ix
List of Appendix	x
CHAPTER 1	1
1.1 Introduction	2-3
1.2 Scope of Study	4
1.3 Problem Statement	5
1.4 Objectives of the Study	6
1.5 Research Question	7
1.6 Significance of Study	8
1.7 Limitations of Study	9
1.8 Definition of Terms	10-11

.

CHAPTER 2 – LITERATURE REVIEW	12
2.1 Philately Bureau Background	13-14
2.2 Global Overview (Marketing & Promotion of Philately)	
2.2.1 Philately Exhibition	15
2.2.2 The Power of Stamp Collecting/Philately	16
2.2.3 Philately Course	17
2.3 Outlook for Future in Philately	18
2.4 Economic Outlook in Philately	19-20
CHAPTER 3 - RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	21
3.1 Data Collection Techniques	
3.1.1 Secondary data	22
3.1.2 Primary Data	23
3.1.2(a) Questionnaires	23
3.1.3 The Research Design	24
3.1.4 The Target Population and Sample Size	25
3.1.4 (a) Sample Size	
3.1.5 Data Analysis & Interpretation	26
3.1.6 Project Scheduling	27
3.1.7 Cost Involve	27
3.1.8 Method for Data Collection	28

v

ABSTRACT

These studies were conduct to verify the effectiveness of marketing communication of philately product in the effort to promote those products among the students. The scope of a study is focused on the effectiveness of marketing communications of philately product among the students as the young people is the one that may contribute a lot on the philately sales of Pos Malaysia. Nowadays, with the emergence of IT that bringing together a lot of software programs that offers many thing such as internet and games influence the social activity among the young people especially student in the way their spend they spare time. We cannot refute that IT were bringing big impact to the social life of people. The terms of philately alone has a bit strange to the students unless with further information or definition, so there must be an effective's communication in order to encourage students to be a stamps collector or be a philately member.

As a solely company that produce philately product there a must for Pos Malaysia to provide quality product and services including marketing communication tool to the present customer or new customer. It's not only to maintain and increase sale but at the same time to assured that philately product still competitive in the modern life and in the IT era.